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CTO - 2-POST AND 4-POST CERVICAL 
THORACIC ORTHOSIS

OCT - ORTESIS CERVICOTORÁCICA 
DE 2 Y 4 BARRAS

CTO - ORTHESE CERVICO-THORACIQUE A 2 
OU 4 TIGES SUPPORT

CTO - ZERVIKO-THORAKALE ORTHESE MIT 2 
ODER 4 STÜTZSTÄBEN

CTO - ORTOSI TORACO-CERVICALE CON 2 E 
4 SUPPORTI

OCT – ÓRTESE CÉRVICO-TORÁCICA COM 2 
APOIOS E 4 APOIOS

CTO - CERVICO-THORACALE ORTHESE MET 2 
OF 4 SPIJLEN

CTO - NACK- OCH THORAXORTOS MED 2 
OCH 4 STÖDPUNKTER

CTO - 2 ÇUBUKLU VE 4 ÇUBUKLU SERVİKAL TORASİK 
ORTEZLER

ΑΥΧΕΝΟΘΩΡΑΚΙΚΟΣ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑΣ CTO - 2 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
4 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ

CTO - 2-POST AND 4-POST CERVICAL 
THORACIC ORTHOSIS

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warning and instructions before use.  Correct 
application is essential for proper product function and to 

reduce the risk of injury or re-injury inherent with the use of any brace.

INTENDED USE
The CTO Cervical Thoracic Orthosis is intended to immobilize the 
cervical and upper thoracic spine.

WARNING
• A physician or properly licensed practitioner (a “prescriber”) who 

is familiar with the use and purpose of this brace must fit it to the 
user.  The prescriber has a duty to provide wearing instructions 
and risks related to the use of this brace to other healthcare 
practitioners treating the users and the users themselves, 
including duration of use.  The instructions provided in this 
sheet do not supersede hospital protocol or direct orders of the 
prescriber.  Use only as directed.

• Prolonged usage can result in muscle atrophy in the user. The user 
may require (1) a weaning period from the brace to build muscle 
strength (2) regular physical therapy exercises to maintain the 
strength of the leg (3) a limitation on duration of use, or (4) some 
combination of these. 

• Inspect brace for damaged or missing components before use.
• Discontinue use and consult your prescriber if the brace or its 

components break or become damaged.
• Inspect the fit of the brace on the patient to ensure fit is proper.  

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.  Check regularly to ensure circulation is 
not compromised.

• Consult your prescriber immediately if you experience sensation 
changes, unusual reactions, swelling or increased pain while using 
this brace.  Discontinue use if pressure injuries develop.

• While not an absolute contraindication to the use of this brace, 
take special care if the user is diabetic or has poor circulation.  
These users may have decreased skin sensitivity and are at 
greater risk for poor peripheral circulation and pressure injuries.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
FITTING AND APPLICATION FOR 2-POST COLLAR
PREPARATION
1. The 2-post collar provides support and motion restriction without 

discomfort from the posterior support posts.
2. To prepare the 2-post CTO for fitting, remove the posted collar 

back and replace it with the unposted collar back. Replace the 
adjustment clamp.

3. Remove the posted collar front from the vest front and undo the 
shoulder straps. 

SIZING
1. The patient should be lying flat on a bed with no pillows.
2. Arms should be placed along side of the patient’s body.
3. Use XTW sizing guide to select the correct collar size.
4. To size the thoracic belt, measure the chest circumference 

approximately 1” below the tip of the xyphoid process. If the 
circumference is less than 39”, cut the belt at the notch between 
41 and 44.

5. Attach the belt by aligning the appropriate keyhole over the large 
aluminum rivets.

6. Pull firmly to seat the belt for a secure fit on the rivets. Repeat this 
on the opposite side. 

VEST FITTING
1. While maintaining appropriate spinal precautions, place back vest 

components next to the patient and guide them under the patient 
while depressing the foam mattress cover. Repeat to position 
the collar back under the patient’s head. NOTE: If log rolling is 
required, have appropriate licensed practitioner perform this 
maneuver.

2. Position the vest front by centering nipple line in the cutouts of 
the panel.

3. Unattach the loop strap on each side and attach the thoracic belt. 
If it is necessary to change the belt circumference, move the belt 
symmetrically to the next size keyhole slot and secure.

4. When the fit is snug, but not uncomfortable, lock in the position by 
applying the overlapping loop strap. 

5. Snap the shoulder straps into place but do not tighten.

COLLAR FITTING AND ADJUSTMENT
1. Patient must be in neutral alignment for appropriate collar fit. 

Position the collar front on the patient and center.
2. Position the back portion of the collar center on the patient’s neck. 

With the front portion properly secured, use the bilateral hook and 
loop straps and fasten the portions together.

3. Carefully tighten the collar until the collar flexes to contour to the 
patient. Minor adjustments can be made to the straps and front 
and back flex tabs to achieve desired comfort. The patient’s chin 
should be flush or nearly flush with the end of the chin piece.

4. Slide the support posts on the front of the CTO upward until the 
patient’s head is properly positioned and supported. Tighten the 
screws on the adjustment clamp with the tool provided.

5. Ensure that the collar and the vest panels fit symmetrically. Gently 
tighten the shoulder straps to remove any slack. Adjustments can 
be made using the adjustment clamp and shoulder straps to obtain 
an optimal fit for the patient. NOTE: Do not overtighten shoulder 
straps causing patient discomfort.

FITTING AND APPLICATION FOR 4-POST COLLAR
PREPARATION

1. Use XTW sizing guide to select the correct collar size.
2. To size the thoracic belt, measure the chest circumference 

approximately 1” below the tip of the xyphoid process. If the 
circumference is less than 39”, cut the belt at the notch between 
41 and 44.

3. Attach the belt by aligning the appropriate keyhole over the large 
aluminum rivets.

4. Pull firmly to seat the belt for a secure fit on the rivets. Repeat this 
on the opposite side.

FOR UPRIGHT APPLICATION - COLLAR FITTING
1. Loosely fit the collar on the patient. NOTE: Patient must be in 

neutral alignment.
2. Make sure collar is properly centered and then tighten the collar 

with the bilateral hook and loop straps. Be sure to tighten it enough 
to ensure that the back panel flexes to fit the patient and all of the 
slack is removed. Minor adjustments can be made to the straps 
and front and back flex tabs to achieve desired comfort.

VEST FITTING
1. Position vest front by centering the nipple line in the cutouts of 

the panel.
2. Unattach the loop strap on each side and attach the belt. If it is 

necessary to change the belt circumference, move the rivet to the 
next size keyhole slot. 

3. When the fit is snug, but not uncomfortable, lock in the position by 
applying the overlapping loop strap.

4. Snap the shoulder straps into place but do not tighten.

ADJUSTMENT
1. Slide the support posts on the front of the CTO upward until the 

patient’s head is properly positioned and supported. 
2. Tighten the screws on the adjustment clamp with the tool provided.
3. Adjust the collar back in the same manner. Be aware that the 

higher the placement of the collar back, the more effective the 
motion restriction. Tighten the screws on the adjustment clamp.

4. Ensure that both collarand vest panels fit symmetrically. Gently 
tighten the shoulder straps to remove any slack. Adjustments can 
be made using the adjustment clamp and shoulder straps to obtain 
an optimal fit for the patient. NOTE: Do not overtighten shoulder 
straps causing patient discomfort.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the patient 
resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) days 
from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product quality and 
workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN 
LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

SINGLE PATIENT USE

NON-STERILE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.

OCT - ORTESIS CERVICOTORÁCICA 
DE 2 Y 4 BARRAS

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de usar este 
producto.  Es esencial aplicarlo correctamente para que funcione 

de forma adecuada y para reducir el riesgo de lesiones o de reaparición 
de lesiones inherente al uso de cualquier tipo de ortesis.

USO PREVISTO
La ortesis cervicotorácica OCT está indicada para inmovilizar la columna 
cervical y la columna dorsal superior.

ADVERTENCIAS
• Un médico o un profesional debidamente certificado (un “profesional 

de la salud”) que esté familiarizado con el uso y el propósito de 
este soporte, debe adaptarlo al usuario. Es responsabilidad del 
prescriptor brindar las instrucciones de aplicación de esta ortesis; 
asimismo, debe informar a otros profesionales sanitarios que 
atienden al usuario (y también al propio usuario) sobre su tiempo 
de uso y los riesgos que conlleva.  Las presentes instrucciones no 
reemplazan el protocolo hospitalario ni las órdenes directas del 
prescriptor.  Úsese exclusivamente como se indica.

• El uso prolongado puede provocar atrofia muscular. El usuario 
podría necesitar: (1) un periodo de retirada gradual de la ortesis 
durante el cual recuperar el tono muscular; (2) hacer fisioterapia 
con regularidad para mantener la fuerza en la zona interesada; (3) 
una limitación del tiempo de uso; o bien (4) una combinación de las 
medidas anteriores. 

• Antes de utilizar la ortesis, inspecciónela por si faltan componentes 
o si están dañados.

• Interrumpa el uso y consulte al prescriptor si la ortesis o sus 
componentes se rompen o se dañan de alguna forma.

• Inspeccione la ortesis después de aplicarla para comprobar 
que se ajuste de forma adecuada al paciente.  NO LA APRIETE 
DEMASIADO.  Compruebe con regularidad que no se producen 
alteraciones en la circulación.

•  Consulte de inmediato al prescriptor si se produce una alteración de 
la sensibilidad, reacciones inusuales, hinchazón o un aumento del 
dolor mientras utiliza esta ortesis.  Interrumpa el uso si aparecen 
úlceras por presión.

• Aunque el uso de esta ortesis no está contraindicado de forma 
absoluta en usuarios con diabetes o problemas de circulación, estos 
casos requieren una atención especial por su tendencia a presentar 
sensibilidad cutánea reducida y por el mayor riesgo de mala 
circulación periférica y úlceras por presión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
AJUSTE Y APLICACIÓN DEL COLLARÍN DE 2 BARRAS
PREPARACIÓN
1. El collarín de 2 barras proporciona sujeción y limitación del 

movimiento sin molestias e incomodidad, gracias a las dos barras 
posteriores de sujeción.

2. Para preparar la OCT de 2 barras para el ajuste, retire la parte 
posterior del collarín con barras y sustitúyala por la parte posterior 

del collarín sin barras. Sustituya la grapa de ajuste.
3. Retire la parte anterior del collarín con barras de la parte anterior del 

chaleco y desabroche las correas de los tirantes. 

DETERMINACIÓN DE LA TALLA
1. El paciente debe estar tumbado, extendido sobre una camilla sin 

almohadas.
2. Los brazos deben estar colocados a lo largo del cuerpo del paciente.
3. Use la guía de tallas del collarín XTW para seleccionar la talla 

correcta del collarín.
4. Para determinar la talla del cinturón torácico, mida la circunferencia 

del tórax aproximadamente a 2,5 cm (1”) por debajo de la punta de 
la apófisis xifoides. Si es inferior a 99 cm (39”), corte el cinturón en 
la marca entre 41 y 44.

5. Abroche el cinturón, alineando el agujero apropiado sobre los 
grandes remaches de aluminio.

6. Tire firmemente para asentar el cinturón de forma segura en los 
remaches. Repita esta operación en el otro lado. 

COLOCACIÓN DEL CHALECO
1. Manteniendo en todo momento las precauciones necesarias para 

proteger la columna vertebral, coloque los componentes de la 
espalda del chaleco junto al paciente e introdúzcalos debajo de 
su cuerpo, presionando la espuma del colchón para favorecer su 
deslizamiento. Repita esta operación para colocar la parte posterior 
del collarín debajo de la cabeza del paciente. NOTA: Si es necesario 
voltear al paciente, deje que lo haga un profesional sanitario 
autorizado especializado en dicha maniobra.

2. Coloque la parte anterior del chaleco centrando la línea de los 
pezones en las escotaduras del panel.

3. Desabroche las tiras de rizo autoadhesivo a cada lado y abroche 
el cinturón torácico. Si es necesario modificar la circunferencia del 
cinturón, muévalo de forma simétrica hasta el agujero de la siguiente 
talla y fíjelo.

4. Debe quedar ceñido, pero no incómodo; cuando esté ajustado 
correctamente, bloquéelo en esa posición, aplicando la tira de rizo 
autoadhesivo superpuesta. 

5. Cierre las correas de los tirantes en su sitio, pero no las apriete.

APLICACIÓN Y AJUSTE DEL COLLARÍN
1. El paciente debe estar alineado (eje cabeza-cuello-tronco) en 

posición neutra para poder aplicar correctamente el collarín. Coloque 
la parte anterior del collarín en el paciente y céntrela.

2. Coloque la parte posterior del collarín centrándola en el cuello 
del paciente. Una vez que haya fijado la parte anterior de forma 
adecuada, use las tiras bilaterales de cinta autoadhesiva para unir 
las dos piezas.

3. Apriete con cuidado el collarín hasta que se flexione para seguir 
el contorno anatómico del paciente. Pueden hacerse pequeños 
ajustes con las tiras y las lengüetas flexibles anterior y posterior para 
obtener el grado de comodidad deseado. El mentón del paciente 
debe estar al ras (o casi) del borde de la mentonera.

4. Deslice las barras de sujeción de la parte anterior de la OCT 
hacia arriba, hasta que soporten la cabeza del paciente en la 
posición correcta. Apriete los tornillos de la grapa de ajuste con la 
herramienta suministrada.

5. Asegúrese de que el collarín y los paneles del chaleco estén 
ajustados de forma simétrica. Apriete con cuidado las correas de los 
tirantes para eliminar toda holgura. Pueden realizarse modificaciones 
mediante la grapa de ajuste y las correas de los tirantes para 
obtener un ajuste perfecto para el paciente. NOTA: No apriete 
demasiado las correas de los tirantes, porque le causará molestias 
al paciente.

AJUSTE Y APLICACIÓN DEL COLLARÍN DE 4 BARRAS
PREPARACIÓN

1. Use la guía de tallas del collarín XTW para seleccionar la talla 
correcta del collarín.

2. Para determinar la talla del cinturón torácico, mida la circunferencia 
del tórax aproximadamente a 2,5 cm (1”) por debajo de la punta de 
la apófisis xifoides. Si es inferior a 99 cm (39”), corte el cinturón en 
la marca entre 41 y 44.

3. Abroche el cinturón, alineando el agujero apropiado sobre los 
grandes remaches de aluminio.

4. Tire firmemente para asentar el cinturón de forma segura en los 
remaches. Repita esta operación en el otro lado.

COLOCACIÓN CON EL PACIENTE INCORPORADO - APLICACIÓN DEL 
COLLARÍN
1. Coloque el collarín en el paciente sin apretarlo. NOTA: El paciente 

debe estar alineado (eje cabeza-cuello-tronco) en posición neutra.
2. Asegúrese de que el collarín esté centrado correctamente y a 

continuación apriételo mediante las tiras bilaterales de cinta 
autoadhesiva. Apriételo lo suficiente como para que el panel 
posterior se flexione para adaptarse al paciente y que no quede 
nada de holgura. Pueden hacerse pequeños ajustes con las tiras y 
las lengüetas flexibles anterior y posterior para obtener el grado de 
comodidad deseado.

COLOCACIÓN DEL CHALECO
1. Coloque la parte anterior del chaleco centrando la línea de los 

pezones en las escotaduras del panel.
2. Desabroche las tiras de rizo autoadhesivo a cada lado y abroche el 

cinturón. Si es necesario modificar la circunferencia del cinturón, 
mueva el remache hasta el agujero de la siguiente talla. 

3. Debe quedar ceñido, pero no incómodo; cuando esté ajustado 
correctamente, bloquéelo en esa posición, aplicando la tira de rizo 
autoadhesivo superpuesta.

4. Cierre las correas de los tirantes en su sitio, pero no las apriete.

AJUSTE
1. Deslice las barras de sujeción de la parte anterior de la OCT hacia 

arriba, hasta que soporten la cabeza del paciente en la posición 
correcta. 

2. Apriete los tornillos de la grapa de ajuste con la herramienta 
suministrada.

3. Ajuste la parte posterior del collarín de la misma forma. Tenga en 
cuenta que cuanto más alto se coloque la parte posterior del collarín, 
más eficaz será la limitación de movimiento. Apriete los tornillos de 
la grapa de ajuste.

4. Asegúrese de que tanto el collarín como los paneles del chaleco 
estén ajustados de forma simétrica. Apriete con cuidado las correas 
de los tirantes para eliminar toda holgura. Pueden realizarse 
modificaciones mediante la grapa de ajuste y las correas de los 
tirantes para obtener un ajuste perfecto para el paciente. NOTA: No 
apriete demasiado las correas de los tirantes, porque le causará 
molestias al paciente.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO MANTÉNGASE SECO

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida el 
paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos de 
calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de la fecha 
de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL 
SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS 
LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO 
DETERMINADO.

CTO - ORTHESE CERVICO-THORACIQUE A 
2 OU 4 TIGES SUPPORT

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et 
instructions.  Une application correcte est indispensable au bon 

fonctionnement du produit et pour réduire le risque de blessure ou de 
raviver la blessure inhérent à l’utilisation de toute orthèse.

USAGE PRÉVU
L’orthèse cervico-thoracique CTO est destinée à l’immobilisation du 
rachis cervical et thoracique haut.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Un médecin ou un praticien agréé (un « prescripteur ») pour qui 

l’usage et la destination de l’orthèse sont familiers, doit l’adapter 
à l’utilisateur. Le médecin prescripteur est tenu de fournir les 
instructions de port et d’informer les autres professionnels de 
santé suivant le patient et le patient lui-même des risques liés à 
l’utilisation de la présente orthèse et de sa durée d’utilisation.  Les 
instructions fournies dans la présente notice ne remplacent pas le 
protocole hospitalier et / ou les prescriptions directes du médecin du 
patient.  Utiliser uniquement suivant les indications du praticien.

• Un usage prolongé peut causer une atrophie musculaire du patient. 
Le patient peut avoir besoin (1) d’une période de « sevrage » 
de l’orthèse pour récupérer sa force musculaire, (2) d’exercices 
réguliers de kinésithérapie pour conserver la force des jambes, (3) 
d’une durée d’utilisation limitée ou (4) d’une combinaison de ces 
trois éléments. 

• Vérifier que l’orthèse ne comporte pas de composants endommagés 
ou manquants.

• Interrompre l’utilisation et consulter le médecin prescripteur en 
cas de rupture ou d’endommagement de l’orthèse ou de ses 
composants.

• Vérifier que la mise en place et l’ajustement de l’orthèse sur 
le patient sont corrects.  NE PAS TROP SERRER.  Vérifier 
périodiquement que la circulation n’est pas entravée.

• Consulter immédiatement le médecin prescripteur en cas de 
sensations modifiées, de réactions inhabituelles, de gonflement ou 
d’augmentation de la douleur lors de l’utilisation de cette orthèse.  
Interrompre l’utilisation en cas d’apparition d’escarres.

• Bien qu’il n’y ait pas de contre-indication absolue à l’utilisation de 
cette orthèse en cas de diabète ou de troubles de la circulation, il 
est toutefois recommandé de prendre des précautions particulières.  
Ces patients ont en effet une sensibilité amoindrie de la peau et 
sont plus exposés au risque de mauvaise circulation périphérique 
et d’escarres.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
AJUSTEMENT ET MISE EN PLACE DE COLLIER À 2 TIGES SUPPORT
PREPARATION
1. Le collier à 2 tiges support permet le maintien et la restriction du 

mouvement sans l’inconfort des tiges support arrière.
2. Pour préparer la mise en place de la CTO à 2 tiges support, enlever 

l’arrière du collier à tiges et le remplacer par l’arrière du collier sans 
tiges. Remettre en place le dispositif de serrage.

3. Enlever l’avant du collier à tiges de l’avant du gilet et détacher les 
bandes d’épaules. 

TAILLE
1. Le patient doit être étendu à plat sur un lit sans oreillers.
2. Le patient doit avoir les bras le long du corps.
3. Utiliser le guide des tailles XTW pour sélectionner la taille du collier.
4. Pour établir la taille de la ceinture thoracique, mesurer la 

circonférence de la taille à 2,5 cm environ (1’’) en dessous de la 
pointe de l’appendice xiphoïde. Si la circonférence est inférieure à 
990 mm (39’’), couper la ceinture au niveau de l’encoche entre 41 et 44.

5. Fixer la ceinture en alignant l’œillet sur les grands rivets en 
aluminium correspondants.

6. Tirer fermement pour que la ceinture soit bien engagée sur les rivets. 
Répéter l’opération de l’autre côté. 

AJUSTEMENT DU GILET
1. Tout en veillant à respecter les précautions appropriées pour la 

colonne, placer les éléments du gilet à côté du patient et les guider 
sous le patient en enfonçant le couvre-matelas en mousse. Répéter 
l’opération pour positionner l’arrière du collier sous la tête du patient. 
REMARQUE : S’il est nécessaire de tourner le patient d’un bloc, 
cette manœuvre doit être effectuée par un praticien agréé.

2. Placer l’avant du gilet en centrant la ligne de la poitrine dans les 
découpes du panneau.

3. Détacher la bande auto-agrippante de chaque côté et fixer la 
ceinture thoracique. S’il est nécessaire de modifier la circonférence 
de la ceinture, déplacer la ceinture de manière symétrique jusqu’au 
trou en forme de serrure de la taille suivante et la fixer.

4. Quand l’ajustement est assez serré sans être inconfortable, le 
bloquer en appliquant la bande auto-agrippante superposée. 

5. Emboîter les bandes d’épaule en place mais ne pas les serrer.

MISE EN PLACE ET AJUSTEMENT DU COLLIER
1. Pour une mise en place correcte du collier, le patient doit être en 

alignement neutre. Placer l’avant du collier sur le patient et le centrer.
2. Placer la partie arrière du centre collier sur le cou du patient. Une 

fois la partie avant fixée correctement, utiliser les bandes auto-
agrippantes des deux côtés pour maintenir les différentes parties.

3. Serrer délicatement le collier jusqu’à ce qu’il épouse la forme du 
cou du patient. Des ajustements mineurs peuvent être effectués au 
niveau des bandes et des pattes flexibles à l’avant et à l’arrière afin 
d’obtenir le confort souhaité. Le menton du patient doit être à ras ou 
presque de l’extrémité de la mentonnière.

4. Faire glisser les tiges support à l’avant de la CTO vers le haut jusqu’à 
ce que la tête du patient soit positionnée et maintenue correctement. 
Serrer les vis du dispositif de réglage avec l’outil fourni.

5. S’assure que le collier et les panneaux du gilet sont ajustés de 
manière symétrique. Serrer délicatement les bandes d’épaule pour 
supprimer le jeu éventuellement présent. Il est possible d’effectuer 
des réglages à l’aide du dispositif de réglage et des bandes d’épaule 
pour un ajustement optimal au patient. REMARQUE : Ne pas trop 
serrer les bandes d’épaule, ceci risque d’être inconfortable pour le 
patient.

AJUSTEMENT ET MISE EN PLACE DE COLLIER À 4 TIGES SUPPORT
PREPARATION
1. Utiliser le guide des tailles XTW pour sélectionner la taille du collier.
2. Pour établir la taille de la ceinture thoracique, mesurer la 

circonférence de la taille à 2,5 cm environ (1’’) en dessous de la 
pointe de l’appendice xiphoïde. Si la circonférence est inférieure à 
990 mm (39’’), couper la ceinture au niveau de l’encoche entre 41 
et 44.

3. Fixer la ceinture en alignant l’œillet sur les grands rivets en 
aluminium correspondants.

4. Tirer fermement pour que la ceinture soit bien engagée sur les rivets. 
Répéter l’opération de l’autre côté.

MISE EN PLACE PATIENT DEBOUT - AJUSTEMENT DU COLLIER
1. Poser le collier sur le patient sans le serrer. REMARQUE : Le patient 

doit être en alignement neutre.
2. S’assurer que le collier est centré puis le serrer avec les bandes 

auto-agrippantes des deux côtés. Serrer suffisamment pour 
s’assurer que le panneau arrière se plie et s’ajuste au patient et qu’il 
n’y ait plus de jeu. Des ajustements mineurs peuvent être effectués 
au niveau des bandes et des pattes flexibles à l’avant et à l’arrière 
afin d’obtenir le confort souhaité.

AJUSTEMENT DU GILET
1. Placer l’avant du gilet en centrant la ligne de la poitrine dans les 

découpes du panneau.
2. Détacher la bande auto-agrippante de chaque côté et fixer la 

ceinture. S’il est nécessaire de modifier la circonférence de la 
ceinture, déplacer le rivet jusqu’au trou en forme de serrure de la 
taille suivante. 

3. Quand l’ajustement est assez serré sans être inconfortable, le 
bloquer en appliquant la bande auto-agrippante superposée.

4. Emboîter les bandes d’épaule en place mais ne pas les serrer.

AJUSTEMENT
1. Faire glisser les tiges support à l’avant de la CTO vers le haut jusqu’à 

ce que la tête du patient soit positionnée et maintenue correctement. 
2. Serrer les vis du dispositif de réglage avec l’outil fourni.
3. Ajuster l’arrière du collier de la même manière. Noter que plus 

l’arrière du collier est placé haut, plus la restriction du mouvement 
est efficace. Serrer les vis du dispositif de réglage.

4. S’assure que le collier et les panneaux du gilet sont ajustés de 
manière symétrique. Serrer délicatement les bandes d’épaule pour 
supprimer le jeu éventuellement présent. Il est possible d’effectuer 
des réglages à l’aide du dispositif de réglage et des bandes d’épaule 
pour un ajustement optimal au patient. REMARQUE : Ne pas trop 
serrer les bandes d’épaule, ceci risque d’être inconfortable pour le 
patient.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT 

GARDER AU SEC

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du pays 
où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE 
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre de 
cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. 
LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.

PRODUIT RESERVE A L’UTILISATION SUR UN SEUL 
PATIENT

NON STERILE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE 
PRÉSENT PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR 
OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN 
PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

CTO - ZERVIKO-THORAKALE ORTHESE MIT 
2 ODER 4 STÜTZSTÄBEN

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen vor Gebrauch aufmerksam lesen.  Das 
korrekte Anlegen ist von grundlegender Bedeutung für die einwandfreie 

Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und reduziert die Gefahr von Verletzungen oder 
Neu-Verletzungen in Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung von Orthesen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Die Zerviko-Thorakale Orthese CTO ist zur Immobilisierung der Hals- und oberen 
Brustwirbelsäule bestimmt.

WARNUNG
• Die Orthese muss durch einen Arzt oder eine medizinische Fachkraft mit 

entsprechender Zulassung („Verordner“), die mit ihrer Verwendung und ihrem 
Zweck vertraut ist, angepasst werden. Der Verordner ist dazu verpflichtet, 
das mit der Betreuung des Anwenders beauftragte Pflegepersonal sowie den 
Anwender selbst mit Anweisungen für das Tragen und Informationen über die 
mit der Verwendung der Orthese verbundenen Risiken, einschließlich Angaben 
zur Anwendungsdauer, zu versorgen.  Die auf diesem Blatt erteilte Anleitung ist 
kein Ersatz für das Krankenhausprotokoll oder die direkten Anweisungen des 
Verordners.  Nur gemäß den Anweisungen benutzen.

• Längerfristige Anwendung kann zu Muskelatrophie führen. Der Anwender wird 
möglicherweise (1) eine Entwöhnungszeit von der Orthese für den Aufbau der 
Muskelkraft, (2) regelmäßige krankengymnastische Übungen zur Bewahrung 
der Kraft im Bein (3), eine Beschränkung der Anwendungsdauer oder (4) eine 
Kombination all dieser Maßnahmen benötigen. 

• Die Orthese vor der Verwendung auf beschädigte oder fehlende Komponenten 
kontrollieren.

• Im Falle von Brüchen oder Schäden an der Orthese oder ihren Bestandteilen 
die Verwendung abbrechen und den Verordner konsultieren.

• Den Sitz der Orthese am Patienten prüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie 
sachgerecht angepasst worden ist.  NICHT ZU ENG ANLEGEN.  Regelmäßig 
kontrollieren, dass die Durchblutung nicht beeinträchtigt wird.

• Wenden Sie sich unverzüglich an den Verordner, wenn Sie bei der Verwendung 
dieser Orthese das Auftreten von veränderten Empfindungen, ungewöhnlichen 
Reaktionen, Schwellungen oder verstärktem Schmerz bemerken.  Die 
Anwendung abbrechen, falls Druckwunden entstehen.

• Diabetes oder mangelhafte Durchblutung stellen zwar keine absolute 
Gegenanzeige für die Verwendung der Orthese dar, machen jedoch besondere 
Vorsicht und Sorgfalt nötig.  Diese Art Anwender haben möglicherweise eine 
verringerte Empfindlichkeit der Haut und weisen ein vergrößertes Risiko für 
mangelhafte periphere Durchblutung und die Entstehung von Druckwunden 
auf.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
ANPASSEN UND ANLEGEN DER HWS-SCHIENE MIT 2 STÜTZSTÄBEN
VORBEREITUNG

1. Die HWS-Schiene mit 2 Stäben bietet Unterstützung und 
Bewegungseinschränkung, ohne dass die hinten angebrachten Stützstäbe 
Unbehagen verursachen.

2. Zur Vorbereitung der Anpassung der 2-Stäbe-CTO das Rückenteil mit 
Stab entfernen und gegen das Rückenteil ohne Stab austauschen. Die 
Justierklammer austauschen.

3. Das Vorderteil der HWS-Schiene mit Stab von der Vorderseite der Weste 
abnehmen und die Schulterriemen lösen. 

GRÖSSENANPASSUNG
1. Der Patient muss flach ohne Kissen auf dem Bett liegen.
2. Die Arme müssen entlang der Körperseite liegen.
3. Die Anleitung für die XTW-Größenanpassung verwenden, um die richtige Größe 

für die HWS-Schiene auszuwählen.
4. Zur Anpassung des Brustgürtels den Brustumfang ca. 2,5 cm unter der Spitze 

des Schwertfortsatzes messen. Falls der Umfang geringer als 99 cm ist, den 
Gurt bei der Markierung zwischen 41 und 44 abschneiden.

5. Den Gürtel anlegen, indem die passende Öse über die großen Aluminiumnieten 
gelegt wird.

6. Kräftig ziehen, um den Gürtel zur sicheren Passung auf die Nieten aufzusetzen. 
Den Vorgang auf der gegenüber liegenden Seite wiederholen. 

ANPASSUNG DER WESTE
1. Unter Wahrung von geeignetem Wirbelsäulenschutz, das Rückenteil der Weste 

neben dem Patienten ausbreiten und unter den Patienten schieben, indem der 
Schaumstoffbezug der Matratze nach unten gedrückt wird. Diesen Vorgang zur 
Positionierung des hinteren Teils der HWS-Schiene unter dem Patientenkopf 
wiederholen. HINWEIS: Falls das Logroll-Manöver erforderlich ist, muss dieses 
von einer entsprechend zugelassenen Fachkraft durchgeführt werden.

2. Das Vorderteil der Weste positionieren, indem die Brustwarzenlinie in den 
Aussparungen der Platte zentriert wird.

3. Das Flauschband an beiden Seiten lösen und den Brustgürtel anlegen. Falls 
der Gürtelumfang geändert werden muss, den Gürtel symmetrisch zur Öse der 
nächsten Größe verschieben und sichern.

4. Liegt die West fest aber nicht unangenehm an, die Position feststellen, indem 
die überlappenden Flauschbänder befestigt werden. 

5. Die Schulterriemen anlegen, aber nicht festspannen.

ANPASSEN UND JUSTIEREN DER HWS-SCHIENE
1. Für ein einwandfreies Anpassen der HWS-Schiene muss sich der Patient in 

neutraler Ausrichtung befinden. Das Vorderteil der HWS-Schiene am Patienten 
positionieren und zentrieren.

2. Den hinteren Abschnitt der HWS-Schiene am Nacken des Patienten zentrieren. 
Bei richtig befestigter Vorderseite die beidseitigen Klettverschlüsse benutzen 
und die beiden Hälften zusammenfügen.

3. Die HWS-Schiene behutsam festziehen, bis sie sich biegt und an die Kontur 
des Patienten anpasst. Die Bänder, vorderen und hinteren Biegelaschen 
können geringfügig nachjustiert werden, um den erwünschten Tragekomfort zu 
erzielen. Das Kinn des Patienten sollte bündig oder beinahe bündig am Ende 
des Kinnstücks anliegen.

4. Die Stützstäbe an der Vorderseite der CTO nach oben schieben, bis der Kopf 
des Patienten angemessen positioniert ist und gestützt wird. Die Schrauben an 
der Justierklemme mit dem mitgelieferten Werkzeug anziehen.

5. Sicherstellen, dass HWS-Schiene und Westenplatten symmetrisch aneinander 
ausgerichtet sind. Die Schulterriemen behutsam anziehen, um etwaigen 
Durchhang zu beseitigen. Justierungen zur Erzielung optimaler Anpassung 
an den Patienten können mithilfe der Justierklemme und der Schulterriemen 
vorgenommen werden. HINWEIS: Die Schulterriemen nicht zu fest und 
unangenehm für den Patienten anziehen.

ANPASSEN UND ANLEGEN DER HWS-SCHIENE MIT 4 STÜTZSTÄBEN
VORBEREITUNG
1. Die Anleitung für die XTW-Größenanpassung verwenden, um die richtige Größe 

für die HWS-Schiene auszuwählen.
2. Zur Anpassung des Brustgürtels den Brustumfang ca. 2,5 cm unter der Spitze 

des Schwertfortsatzes messen. Falls der Umfang geringer als 99 cm ist, den 
Gurt bei der Markierung zwischen 41 und 44 abschneiden.

3. Den Gürtel anlegen, indem die passende Öse über die großen Aluminiumnieten 
gelegt wird.

4. Kräftig ziehen, um den Gürtel zur sicheren Passung auf die Nieten aufzusetzen. 
Den Vorgang auf der gegenüber liegenden Seite wiederholen.

ZUM ANLEGEN IN AUFRECHTER POSITION - ANPASSEN DER HWS-SCHIENE
1. Die HWS-Schiene lose an den Patienten anpassen. HINWEIS: Der Patient muss 

sich in neutraler Ausrichtung befinden.
2. Sicherstellen, dass die HWS-Schiene richtig zentriert ist und anschließend 

mit den Klettbändern auf beiden Seiten festziehen. Sicherstellen, dass sie fest 
genug angezogen wird, damit sich die hintere Platte biegt und an den Patienten 
anpasst, sodass jeglicher Durchhang beseitigt wird. Die Bänder, vorderen 
und hinteren Biegelaschen können geringfügig nachjustiert werden, um den 
erwünschten Tragekomfort zu erzielen.

ANPASSUNG DER WESTE
1. Das Vorderteil der Weste positionieren, indem die Brustwarzenlinie in den 

Aussparungen der Platte zentriert wird.
2. Das Flauschband an beiden Seiten lösen und den Gurt anlegen. Falls der 

Gurtumfang geändert werden muss, die Niete zur Öse der nächsten Größe 
umsetzen. 

3. Liegt die West fest aber nicht unangenehm an, die Position feststellen, indem 
die überlappenden Flauschbänder befestigt werden.

4. Die Schulterriemen anlegen, aber nicht festspannen.

JUSTIERUNG
1. Die Stützstäbe an der Vorderseite der CTO nach oben schieben, bis der Kopf 

des Patienten angemessen positioniert ist und gestützt wird. 
2. Die Schrauben an der Justierklemme mit dem mitgelieferten Werkzeug 

anziehen.
3. Die Rückseite der HWS-Schiene auf die gleiche Art und Weise justieren. 

Bitte beachten, dass die Bewegungseinschränkung um so effektiver ist, je 
höher die Rückseite der HWS-Schiene eingestellt ist. Die Schrauben an der 
Justierklemme anziehen.

4. Sicherstellen, das sowohl HWS-Schiene als auch Westenplatten symmetrisch 
ausgerichtet sind. Die Schulterriemen behutsam anziehen, um etwaigen 
Durchhang zu beseitigen. Justierungen zur Erzielung optimaler Anpassung 
an den Patienten können mithilfe der Justierklemme und der Schulterriemen 
vorgenommen werden. HINWEIS: Die Schulterriemen nicht zu fest und 
unangenehm für den Patienten anziehen.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am Patientenwohnsitz 
sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. 
zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen ab dem Tag 
des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE 
STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR 
BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.

Part #0-1808G
Revised 2/2021

©2021 DeRoyal Industries, Inc. All Rights 
Reserved.  DeRoyal, the DeRoyal logo, and 
Improving Care. Improving Business. are 
registered trademarks of DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
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FITTING AND APPLICATION FOR 2-POST COLLAR
AJUSTE Y APLICACIÓN DEL COLLARÍN DE 2 BARRAS
AJUSTEMENT ET MISE EN PLACE DE COLLIER À 2 TIGES SUPPORT
POSIZIONAMENTO E APPLICAZIONE DEL COLLARE CON 2 SUPPORTI
ENCAIXE E APLICAÇÃO PARA COLAR DE 2 APOIOS
PASSEN EN AANBRENGEN VAN KRAAG MET 2 SPIJLEN
AVPASSNING OCH APPLICERING AV NACKKRAGE MED 2 STÖDPUNKTER
2 ÇUBUKLU BOYUNLUK İÇİN YERLEŞTİRME VE UYGULAMA
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ 2 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ

FITTING AND APPLICATION FOR 4-POST COLLAR
AJUSTE Y APLICACIÓN DEL COLLARÍN DE 4 BARRAS
AJUSTEMENT ET MISE EN PLACE DE COLLIER À 4 TIGES SUPPORT
POSIZIONAMENTO E APPLICAZIONE DEL COLLARE CON 4 SUPPORTI
ENCAIXE E APLICAÇÃO PARA COLAR DE 4 APOIOS
PASSEN EN AANBRENGEN VAN KRAAG MET 4 SPIJLEN
AVPASSNING OCH APPLICERING AV NACKKRAGE MED 4 STÖDPUNKTER
4 ÇUBUKLU BOYUNLUK İÇİN YERLEŞTİRME VE UYGULAMA
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ 4 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ
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EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH

UNSTERIL

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF 
DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT 
BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN 
WERDEN.

SINGLE PATIENT USE

NON-STERILE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.
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CTO - ORTOSI TORACO-CERVICALE CON 2 
E 4 SUPPORTI

PER UTILIZZO SU UN UNICO PAZIENTE

NON STERILE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO 
A MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A 
OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima dell’uso.  La 
corretta applicazione è fondamentale per il regolare 

funzionamento del prodotto e per ridurre il rischio di lesione o recidiva della 
lesione correlata all’uso di un tutore.

USO PREVISTO
L’ortosi toraco-cervicale CTO è destinata a immobilizzare la colonna 
vertebrale cervicale e toracica superiore.

AVVERTENZA
• Questo tutore deve essere applicato all’utilizzatore da un medico o 

da un operatore sanitario abilitato (“prescrittore”) che ne conosca 
l’utilizzo e la finalità. Il prescrittore ha il dovere di fornire istruzioni 
sull’applicazione e i rischi correlati all’uso di questo tutore ad altri 
operatori sanitari curanti degli utilizzatori e agli utilizzatori stessi, e 
di comunicarne la durata d’utilizzo.  Le istruzioni fornite in questo 
documento non sostituiscono il protocollo ospedaliero o le indicazioni 
dirette del prescrittore.  Utilizzare esclusivamente come indicato.

• L’uso prolungato può causare atrofia muscolare all’utilizzatore. 
L’utilizzatore può avere bisogno di (1) un periodo di disabituamento 
graduale per migliorare la forza muscolare, (2) esercizi regolari di 
fisioterapia per mantenere la forza delle gambe, (3) una limitazione 
della durata di utilizzo o (4) una combinazione di questi elementi. 

• Prima dell’uso, controllare che il tutore non presenti danni né 
componenti mancanti.

• Interrompere l’uso e consultare il prescrittore se il tutore o i suoi 
componenti si rompono o si danneggiano.

• Controllare che il tutore sia idoneo al paziente per la corretta 
applicazione.  NON STRINGERE ECCESSIVAMENTE.  Controllare con 
regolarità che la circolazione sanguigna non sia compromessa.

• Rivolgersi immediatamente al prescrittore se si riscontrano 
cambiamenti, reazioni insolite, tumefazione o aumento del dolore 
durante l’impiego di questo tutore.  Interrompere l’uso se si sviluppano 
lesioni da compressione.

• Anche se non è una controindicazione assoluta all’uso di questo 
tutore, prestare particolare attenzione se l’utilizzatore è diabetico o ha 
una cattiva circolazione sanguigna.  Questi utilizzatori possono avere 
una sensibilità cutanea ridotta e sono a maggiore rischio di cattiva 
circolazione periferica e lesioni da compressione.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
POSIZIONAMENTO E APPLICAZIONE DEL COLLARE CON 2 SUPPORTI
PREPARAZIONE
1. Il collare con 2 supporti fornisce sostegno e limitazione del movimento 

senza il fastidio dei supporti posteriori.
2. Per preparare il collare CTO con 2 supporti per l’applicazione, 

rimuovere la parte posteriore del collare con supporti e sostituirla con 
la parte posteriore priva di supporti. Riposizionare la clip di regolazione.

3. Rimuovere la parte frontale con supporti del collare dalla parte frontale 
della casacca e aprire le fasce per le spalle. 

DETERMINAZIONE DELLA MISURA
4. Il paziente deve essere sdraiato su un letto senza cuscini.
5. Le braccia devono trovarsi lungo il corpo del paziente.
6. Usare la guida alla scelta della misura XTW per selezionare la misura 

adeguata del collare.
7. Per stabilire la misura della cintura toracica, misurare la circonferenza 

del torace circa 1” (2,5 cm) al di sotto della punta del processo 
xifoideo. Se la circonferenza è inferiore a 39” (99 cm), tagliare la 
cintura in corrispondenza dell’incavo tra 41 e 44.

8. Fissare la cintura allineando l’occhiello appropriato al di sopra dei rivetti 
in alluminio grandi.

9. Tirare con decisione per posizionare la cintura in modo che sia ben 
fissata sui rivetti. Ripetere l’operazione dall’altro lato. 

POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA CASACCA
1. Mantenendo le opportune precauzioni spinali, posizionare i componenti 

posteriori della casacca vicino al paziente e infilarli sotto al paziente 
applicando pressione sulla copertura del materassino in schiuma. 
Ripetere l’operazione per posizionare il collare dietro la testa del 
paziente. NOTA: se è necessario far rotolare il paziente, far eseguire la 
manovra da un operatore qualificato.

2. Posizionare la parte frontale della casacca centrando la linea dei 
capezzoli negli intagli sul pannello.

3.  Staccare la fascia con chiusura a strappo su ciascun lato e fissare 
la cintura toracica. Se è necessario modificare la circonferenza della 
cintura, spostare la cintura in maniera simmetrica fino all’occhiello 
corrispondente alla misura successiva e fissarla.

4.  Una volta che il tutore è ben aderente, ma non fastidioso, fissarlo in 
posizione applicando la fascia con chiusura a strappo sovrapposta. 

5. Chiudere le fasce per le spalle senza stringere.

POSIZIONAMENTO E REGOLAZIONE DEL COLLARE
1. Per il posizionamento adeguato del collare, il paziente deve trovarsi 

in allineamento neutro. Posizionare la parte frontale del collare sul 
paziente e centrarla.

2.  Posizionare la parte posteriore del collare al centro del collo del 
paziente. Sostenendo saldamente la parte anteriore, fissare le due parti 
insieme con le fasce bilaterali con chiusura a strappo.

3. Stringere delicatamente il collare finché si fletterà in base al contorno 
del paziente. È possibile effettuare regolazioni minori delle fasce e della 
parte frontale e posteriore per ottenere il comfort desiderato. Il mento 
del paziente deve trovarsi a contatto o quasi a contatto con l’estremità 
del supporto per il mento.

4. Far scorrere i supporti verso l’alto sulla parte frontale del CTO finché la 
testa del paziente sarà posizionata e sostenuta correttamente. Serrare 
le viti sulla clip di regolazione con l’utensile fornito.

5. Assicurarsi che i pannelli del collare e della casacca siano simmetrici. 
Stringere delicatamente le fasce per le spalle perché siano ben 
aderenti. È possibile eseguire delle regolazioni con la clip di regolazione 
e le fasce per le spalle fino a ottenere il posizionamento ottimale per il 
paziente. NOTA: non stringere eccessivamente le fasce per le spalle, 
tanto da causare fastidio al paziente.

POSIZIONAMENTO E APPLICAZIONE DEL COLLARE CON 4 SUPPORTI
PREPARAZIONE
1. Usare la guida alla scelta della misura XTW per selezionare la misura 

adeguata del collare.
2. Per stabilire la misura della cintura toracica, misurare la circonferenza 

del torace circa 1” (2,5 cm) al di sotto della punta del processo 

xifoideo. Se la circonferenza è inferiore a 39” (99 cm), tagliare la 
cintura in corrispondenza dell’incavo tra 41 e 44.

3. Fissare la cintura allineando l’occhiello appropriato al di sopra dei rivetti 
in alluminio grandi.

4. Tirare con decisione per posizionare la cintura in modo che sia ben 
fissata sui rivetti. Ripetere l’operazione dall’altro lato.

PER L’APPLICAZIONE IN POSIZIONE ERETTA - POSIZIONAMENTO 
DEL COLLARE
1. Posizionare il collare sul paziente senza stringere. NOTA: il paziente 

deve trovarsi in allineamento neutro.
2. Accertarsi che il collare sia correttamente centrato, quindi stringerlo 

utilizzando le fasce bilaterali con chiusura a strappo. Stringere il 
collare a sufficienza da garantire che il pannello posteriore si fletta in 
base al collo del paziente e risulti ben aderente. È possibile effettuare 
regolazioni minori delle fasce e della parte frontale e posteriore per 
ottenere il comfort desiderato.

POSIZIONAMENTO DELLA CASACCA
1. Posizionare la parte frontale della casacca centrando la linea dei 

capezzoli negli intagli sul pannello.
2.  Staccare la fascia con chiusura a strappo su ciascun lato e fissare 

la cintura. Se è necessario modificare la circonferenza della cintura, 
spostare il rivetto fino all’occhiello corrispondente alla misura 
successiva. 

3. Una volta che il tutore è ben aderente, ma non fastidioso, fissarlo in 
posizione applicando la fascia con chiusura a strappo sovrapposta.

4. Chiudere le fasce per le spalle senza stringere.

REGOLAZIONE
1. Far scorrere i supporti verso l’alto sulla parte frontale del CTO finché la 

testa del paziente sarà posizionata e sostenuta correttamente. 
2. Serrare le viti sulla clip di regolazione con l’utensile fornito.
3. Regolare la parte posteriore del collare nello stesso modo. Più la 

parte posteriore del collare è posizionata in alto, più efficace sarà la 
limitazione del movimento. Serrare le viti sulla clip di regolazione.

4. Assicurarsi che i pannelli del collare e della casacca siano simmetrici. 
Stringere delicatamente le fasce per le spalle perché siano ben 
aderenti. È possibile eseguire delle regolazioni con la clip di regolazione 
e le fasce per le spalle fino a ottenere il posizionamento ottimale per il 
paziente. NOTA: non stringere eccessivamente le fasce per le spalle, 
tanto da causare fastidio al paziente.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 

TENERE ASCIUTTO

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del paziente, 
gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) giorni dalla data 
di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal per quanto riguarda qualità 
e lavorazione del prodotto. LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL 
SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE 
LE GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO 
SPECIFICO.

OCT – ÓRTESE CÉRVICO-TORÁCICA COM 
2 APOIOS E 4 APOIOS

USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

NÃO ESTÉRIL

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A 
VENDA OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA 
OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar.  A aplicação 
correta é essencial para o funcionamento correto do produto e 

para reduzir o risco de lesões ou a recorrência de lesões inerente ao uso 
de qualquer órtese.

FINALIDADE DE USO
A órtese cérvico-torácica OCT destina-se a imobilizar a coluna torácica 
superior e cervical.

AVISO
• Um médico ou um profissional devidamente licenciado (um 

“prescritor”) familiarizado com o uso e a finalidade desta órtese 
deve colocá-lo no usuário. O profissional da área de saúde tem a 
obrigação de fornecer instruções de uso e de informar os riscos 
relacionados ao uso desta órtese a outros profissionais de saúde 
que tratam os usuários, bem como aos próprios usuários, inclusive 
a duração de uso.  As instruções fornecidas neste documento não 
substituem o protocolo hospitalar ou ordens diretas do profissional 
da área de saúde.  Use somente conforme as instruções.

• A utilização prolongada pode resultar na atrofia muscular do usuário. 
O usuário pode precisar (1) um período de abandono gradual da 
órtese para desenvolver a resistência dos músculos (2) exercícios 
de fisioterapia regulares para manter a força da perna (3) uma 
limitação da duração e uso, ou (4) uma combinação das opções 
acima. 

• Inspecione a órtese quanto a componentes danificados ou ausentes 
antes de utilizá-la.

• Pare de usar a órtese e consulte o seu profissional da área de saúde 
se ela ou seus componentes se quebrarem ou sofrerem danos.

• Inspecione o encaixe da órtese no paciente, a fim de assegurar o 
seu encaixe correto.  NÃO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE.  Verifique 
regularmente para garantir que a circulação não está comprometida.

• Consulte imediatamente o seu profissional da área de saúde se 
houver alterações de sensibilidade, reações incomuns, inchaço ou 
aumento da dor durante o uso desta órtese.  Pare de usar a órtese 
caso haja o desenvolvimento de lesões por pressão.

• Apesar de não se tratar de uma contraindicação absoluta ao uso 
desta órtese, deve-se tomar cuidados especiais se o usuário for 
diabético ou apresentar má circulação.  Tais usuários podem 
apresentar uma menor sensibilidade cutânea e possuem um maior 
risco de apresentar má circulação periférica e lesões causadas por 
pressão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
ENCAIXE E APLICAÇÃO PARA COLAR DE 2 APOIOS
PREPARAÇÃO
1. O colar de 2 apoios proporciona apoio e restrição de movimento sem 

desconforto por causa dos apoios posteriores de suporte.
2. Para preparar a OCT de 2 apoios para o ajuste, remova o colar das 

costas e substitua-o pelo colar sem apoio nas costas. Substitua a 
braçadeira de ajuste.

3. Remova o colar frontal com apoio do colete e desfaça as alças de 
ombro. 

TAMANHOS
1. O paciente deve estar deitado em uma cama sem travesseiros.
2. Os braços devem estar colocados ao longo dos lados do corpo do 

paciente.
3. Use o guia de tamanhos XTW para selecionar o tamanho correto 

de colar.
4. Para dimensionar a cinta torácica, meça a circunferência do tórax 

cerca de 2,5 cm abaixo do processo xifoide. Se a circunferência for 
menor do que 99 cm, corte a cinta no entalhe entre 41 e 44.

5. Prenda a cinta, alinhando o furo adequado nos rebites grandes de 
alumínio.

6. Puxe firmemente para assentar a cinta em um ajuste seguro nos 
rebites. Repita isso no lado oposto. 

AJUSTE DO COLETE
1. Mantendo as precauções apropriadas da coluna vertebral, coloque 

os componentes do colete ao lado do paciente e oriente-os por baixo 
do paciente enquanto pressiona a cobertura do colchão de espuma. 
Repita o procedimento para colocar as costas do colar sob a cabeça 
do paciente. NOTA: Se for necessário um rolamento da base, chame 
um profissional de saúde licenciado para executar esta manobra.

2. Posicione a frente do colete centralizando a linha dos mamilos nos 
recortes do painel.

3. Solte a cinta com fecho de ganchos e laços de cada lado e prenda 
a cinta torácica. Se for necessário alterar a circunferência da cinta, 
mova-a simetricamente para a próxima abertura e fixe.

4. Quando o ajuste estiver rente, mas não desconfortável, prenda na 
posição aplicando a cinta com fecho de ganchos e alças sobreposta. 

5. Encaixe as alças de ombro no lugar, mas não aperte.

ENCAIXE E AJUSTE DO COLAR
1. O paciente deve estar em um alinhamento neutro para o ajuste 

apropriado do colar. Posicione a parte da frente do colar no paciente 
e centralize.

2. Posicione a parte traseira do centro do colar no pescoço do paciente. 
Com a parte frontal fixada firmemente, utilize o colchete bilateral e 
as alças das correias e prenda as partes juntas.

3. Aperte cuidadosamente o colar até que o colar se flexione no 
contorno do paciente. É possível efetuar ajustes menores nas alças e 
nas abas flexíveis frontal e posterior para obter o conforto desejado. 
O queixo do paciente deve ser nivelado ou quase nivelado com a 
extremidade do apoio mentoniano.

4. Deslize para cima os apoios do suporte na parte frontal da OCT 
até que a cabeça do paciente esteja adequadamente posicionada 
e apoiada. Aperte os parafusos na braçadeira de ajuste com a 
ferramenta fornecida.

5. Certifique-se de que o colar e os painéis do colete ajustam 
simetricamente. Aperte levemente as alças de ombro para remover 
qualquer folga. Os ajustes podem ser feitos usando a braçadeira 
de ajuste e as alças de ombros para obter um ajuste ideal para o 
paciente. NOTA: Não aperte excessivamente as alças de ombros 
causando desconforto para o paciente.

ENCAIXE E APLICAÇÃO PARA COLAR DE 4 APOIOS
PREPARAÇÃO
1. Use o guia de tamanhos XTW para selecionar o tamanho correto 

de colar.
2. Para dimensionar a cinta torácica, meça a circunferência do tórax 

cerca de 2,5 cm abaixo do processo xifoide. Se a circunferência for 
menor do que 99 cm, corte a cinta no entalhe entre 41 e 44.

3. Prenda a cinta, alinhando o furo adequado nos rebites grandes de 
alumínio.

4. Puxe firmemente para assentar a cinta em um ajuste seguro nos 
rebites. Repita isso no lado oposto.

PARA APLICAÇÃO NA POSIÇÃO VERTICAL - ENCAIXE DO COLAR
1. Ajuste folgadamente o colar no paciente. NOTA: O paciente deve 

estar em um alinhamento neutro.
2. Certifique-se que o colar esteja adequadamente centralizado e, em 

seguida, aperte o colar com as cintas com fecho de ganchos e laços 
bilaterais. Certifique-se de apertá-lo o suficiente para garantir que o 
painel das costas se flexione para ajustar no paciente e que toda a 
folga seja removida. É possível efetuar ajustes menores nas alças e 
nas abas flexíveis frontal e posterior para obter o conforto desejado.

AJUSTE DO COLETE
1. Posicione a frente do colete centralizando a linha dos mamilos nos 

recortes do painel.
2. Solte a cinta com fecho de ganchos e laços de cada lado e prenda 

a cinta. Se for necessário alterar a circunferência da cinta, mova o 
rebite para a próxima abertura de tamanho da fechadura. 

3. Quando o ajuste estiver rente, mas não desconfortável, prenda na 
posição aplicando a cinta com fecho de ganchos e alças sobreposta.

4. Encaixe as alças de ombro no lugar, mas não aperte.

AJUSTE
1. Deslize para cima os apoios do suporte na parte frontal da OCT até 

que a cabeça do paciente esteja adequadamente posicionada e 
apoiada. 

2. Aperte os parafusos na braçadeira de ajuste com a ferramenta 
fornecida.

3. Ajuste a parte traseira do colar da mesma maneira. Esteja ciente de 
que quanto mais alta a colocação da parte traseira do colar, mais 
eficaz a restrição de movimento. Aperte os parafusos na braçadeira 
de ajuste.

4. Certifique-se de que tanto o colar quanto os painéis do colete 
encaixam-se simetricamente. Aperte levemente as alças de ombro 
para remover qualquer folga. Os ajustes podem ser feitos usando 
a braçadeira de ajuste e as alças de ombros para obter um ajuste 
ideal para o paciente. NOTA: Não aperte excessivamente as alças de 
ombros causando desconforto para o paciente.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE 

MANTER SECO

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do paciente, 
incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à DeRoyal 
Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) dias a 
partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à qualidade do 
produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL 
SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS 
IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU 
ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

CTO - CERVICO-THORACALE ORTHESE 
MET 2 OF 4 SPIJLEN

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

NIET-STERIEL

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG 
DIT PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS 
OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en aanwijzingen door.  
De juiste manier van aanbrengen is essentieel voor een goede 

werking van het product en om het risico op letsel of herhaald letsel te 
verminderen dat inherent is aan ieder gebruik van braces.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De CTO cervico-thoracale orthese is bedoeld voor immobilisatie van de 
cervicale en bovenste thoracale wervels.

WAARSCHUWING
•  Een arts of bevoegde beroepsbeoefenaar (een ‘voorschrijver’) 

die vertrouwd is met het gebruik en het doel van deze nekbrace 
moet hem aan de gebruiker aanpassen.  Degene die de brace 
voorschrijft heeft de taak, aanwijzingen voor het dragen te geven 
en risico’s ten aanzien van gebruik van deze brace te melden aan 
andere gezondheidswerkers die de gebruikers behandelen, en 
ook aan de gebruikers zelf gedurende de gebruiksperiode.  De 
instructies in dit document zijn niet bedoeld ter vervanging van 
het ziekenhuisprotocol en/of directe instructies van degene die 
het product voorschrijft.  Gebruik de brace alleen op de door uw 
medisch professional voorgeschreven wijze.

• Langdurig gebruik kan leiden tot spieratrofie bij de gebruiker. 
Het is mogelijk dat de gebruiker (1) de brace enige tijd moet 
ontwennen om spierkracht op te bouwen; (2) regelmatig 
fysiotherapeutische oefening moet uitvoeren om kracht in het been 
te behouden; (3) de brace slechts beperkte tijd mag gebruiken; of 
(4) een combinatie van deze factoren. 

• Inspecteer of geen van de onderdelen van de brace beschadigd is 
of ontbreekt, voordat deze wordt gebruikt.

• Staak het gebruik en raadpleeg uw medisch deskundige als de 
brace of onderdelen daarvan breken of beschadigd raken.

• Controleer de pasvorm van de brace bij de patiënt om zeker te zijn 
van een goede pasvorm.  NIET TE STRAK AANHALEN.  Controleer 
regelmatig of de bloedcirculatie niet bekneld is geraakt.

• Raadpleeg uw medisch deskundige onmiddellijk als u een 
veranderd gevoel, ongewone reacties, zwelling of langdurige pijn 
ervaart tijdens het gebruik van deze brace.  Staak het gebruik als 
er drukwonden ontstaan.

• Wees extra voorzichtig als de gebruiker diabetes of een slechte 
bloedcirculatie heeft, ook al is dat geen absolute contra-indicatie 
voor gebruik van deze brace.  Dergelijke gebruikers hebben 
mogelijk een minder gevoelige huid en lopen een groter risico op 
slechte perifere bloedcirculatie en drukwonden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
PASSEN EN AANBRENGEN VAN KRAAG MET 2 SPIJLEN
VOORBEREIDING
1. De kraag met 2 spijlen biedt ondersteuning en 

bewegingsbeperking zonder ongemak van de voorste steunspijlen.
2. Om de pasvorm van de CTO met 2 spijlen voor te bereiden, 

verwijdert u de achterkant van de ondersteunde kraag en vervangt 
u deze door een achterkant zonder spijlen. Vervang de afstelklem.

3. Verwijder de voorkant van de ondersteunde kraag van de voorzijde 
van het vest en maak de schouderbanden los. 

MATEN
1. De patiënt moet plat op bed liggen zonder kussens.
2. Zijn armen moeten langs zijn lichaam liggen.
3. Gebruik de XTW-maattabel om de juiste maat voor de kraag te 

bepalen.
4. Om de maat voor de borstriem te bepalen, meet u de borstomtrek 

ongeveer 2,5 cm onder de punt van het borstbeen. Als de omtrek 
minder dan 39”is, knipt u de riem af op de aanduiding tussen 41 
en 44.

5. Bevestig de riem met het bijbehorende gat aan de grote aluminium 
klinknagels.

6. Trek de riem stevig aan om deze goed vast te maken aan de 
klinknagels. Herhaal dit aan de andere kant. 

HET VEST AANPASSEN
1. Neem de voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de ruggengraat in acht terwijl 

u de zwarte componenten van het vest naast de patiënt plaatst en 
deze onder de patiënt voert door het schuimmatras in te drukken. 
Herhaal dit om de achterkant van de kraag onder het hoofd van de 
patiënt te plaatsen. OPMERKING: als u assistentie nodig hebt, laat 
u deze manoeuvre uitvoeren door een bevoegde arts.

2. Plaats de voorkant van het vest door de opening van het paneel 
over het midden de tepellijn te laten vallen.

3. Maak het klittenband aan beide zijden los en bevestig de 
borstriem. Als de omtrek van de riem moet worden aangepast, 
verplaatst u de riem symmetrisch naar de volgende opening en 
maakt u de riem vast.

4. Wanneer de pasvorm aansluitend maar niet oncomfortabel is, 
brengt u de overlappende klittenband aan voor stabilisatie. 

5. Zet de schouderbanden vast maar haal deze niet aan.

KRAAG AANPASSEN EN AFSTELLEN
1. De patiënt moet een NEUTRALE HOUDING aannemen voordat de 

kraag wordt aangepast. Plaats de voorkant van de kraag in het 
midden op de patiënt.

2. Plaats de achterkant van de kraag in het midden op de nek van de 
patiënt. Terwijl u het voorstuk goed op zijn plaats houdt, bevestigt u 
de delen aan elkaar met de beide zijden van het klittenband.

3. Haal de kraag voorzichtig aan totdat de kraag meebuigt met 
de contouren van de patiënt. De sluitingen aan de flexibele 
uitsteeksels voor en achter kunnen enigszins worden bijgesteld 
om het gewenste comfort te verkrijgen. De kin van de patiënt moet 
bijna of helemaal samenvallen met het uiteinde van het kinstuk.

4. Schuif de steunspijlen aan de voorkant van de CTO omhoog 
totdat het hoofd van de patiënt de goede positie heeft en wordt 
ondersteund. Haal de schroeven op de afstelklem aan met het 
meegeleverde gereedschap.

5. Zorg dat de kraag en de vestpanelen goed symmetrisch zitten. 
Haal de schouderbanden voorzichtig aan om speling te voorkomen. 
Afstellen is mogelijk met de afstelklem en de schouderbanden om 
een optimale pasvorm voor de patiënt te verkrijgen. OPMERKING: 
Haal de schouderbanden niet te strak aan, om ongemak voor de 
patiënt te voorkomen.

PASSEN EN AANBRENGEN VAN KRAAG MET 4 SPIJLEN
VOORBEREIDING
1. Gebruik de XTW-maattabel om de juiste maat voor de kraag te 

bepalen.
2. Om de maat voor de borstriem te bepalen, meet u de borstomtrek 

ongeveer 2,5 cm onder de punt van het borstbeen. Als de omtrek 
minder dan 39”is, knipt u de riem af op de aanduiding tussen 41 
en 44.

3. Bevestig de riem met het bijbehorende gat aan de grote aluminium 
klinknagels.

4. Trek de riem stevig aan om deze goed vast te maken aan de 
klinknagels. Herhaal dit aan de andere kant.

RECHTOP AANBRENGEN - KRAAG AANPASSEN
1. Plaats de kraag losjes op de patiënt. OPMERKING: De patiënt 

moet een neutrale houding aannemen.
2. Zorg dat de kraag goed is gecentreerd en haal de kraag dan aan 

met het klittenband aan beide zijden. Haal dit zo strak aan, dat 
het achterpaneel zich vormt naar de patiënt en er geen speling 
meer is. De sluitingen aan de flexibele uitsteeksels voor en achter 
kunnen enigszins worden bijgesteld om het gewenste comfort te 
verkrijgen.

HET VEST AANPASSEN
1. Plaats de voorkant van het vest door de opening van het paneel 

over het midden de tepellijn te laten vallen.
2. Maak de lus aan beide zijden los en bevestig de riem. Als de 

omtrek van de riem moet worden aangepast, verplaatst u 
klinknagel naar de volgende opening. 

3. Wanneer de pasvorm aansluitend maar niet oncomfortabel is, 
brengt u de overlappende klittenband aan voor stabilisatie.

4. Zet de schouderbanden vast maar haal deze niet aan.

AFSTELLEN
1. Schuif de steunspijlen aan de voorkant van de CTO omhoog 

totdat het hoofd van de patiënt de goede positie heeft en wordt 
ondersteund. 

2. Haal de schroeven op de afstelklem aan met het meegeleverde 
gereedschap.

3. Stel de achterkant van de kraag op dezelfde manier af. Bedenk dat 
bewegingen effectiever worden beperkt naarmate de kraag hoger 
wordt geplaatst. Haal de schroeven op de afstelklem aan.

4. Zorg dat de kraag en de vestpanelen goed symmetrisch zitten. 
Haal de schouderbanden voorzichtig aan om speling te voorkomen. 
Afstellen is mogelijk met de afstelklem en de schouderbanden om 
een optimale pasvorm voor de patiënt te verkrijgen. OPMERKING: 
Haal de schouderbanden niet te strak aan, om ongemak voor de 
patiënt te voorkomen.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT 

DROOG BEWAREN

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde instantie 
in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan DeRoyal Industries, 
Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor wat betreft 
de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van honderdentwintig (120) 
dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN 
DEROYAL WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD 
DOEL.

CTO - 2 ÇUBUKLU VE 4 ÇUBUKLU SERVİKAL 
TORASİK ORTEZLER

TEK HASTADA KULLANIM İÇİN

STERİL DEĞİL

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ SADECE 
BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI UYGULAYICI) 
TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarı ve talimatları okuyun.  
Doğru uygulama ürünün işlevini düzgün şekilde yerine 

getirmesi ve herhangi bir korsenin kullanımıyla oluşabilecek 
yaralanma veya tekrar yaralanmayı azaltmak için önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
CTO Servikal Torasik Ortez servikal ve üst torasik omurganın 
hareketsiz kılınması için kullanılmaktadır.

UYARI
• Bu sargının kullanımı ve amacına aşina bir hekim veya uygun 

lisansa sahip bir pratisyen (bir “reçete eden”) tarafından 
kullanıcıya uygulanmalıdır.  Reçete yazan hekimin görevi, 
kullanım süresi de dahil olmak üzere, kullanıcıların tedavisini 
üstlenen diğer sağlık hizmeti mensuplarına ve kullanıcıların 
kendilerine bu korsenin kullanımıyla ilgili riskleri ve nasıl 
takılacağına dair talimatları vermektir.  Bu formda sunulan 
talimatlar reçeteyi yazan kişinin doğrudan talimatlarının veya 
hastane protokolünün yerini tutmaz.  Yalnızca belirtilen şekilde 
kullanın.

• Uzun süre kullanım kullanıcıda kas atrofisine neden olabilir. 
Kullanıcı (1) kas gücünü sağlamak için korseden çekilme 
dönemi (2) bacak gücünü korumak için düzenli fizik tedavi 
egzersizleri (3) kullanım süresinin kısıtlanması veya (4) bunların 
birkaçının bir arada uygulanmasına ihtiyaç duyabilir. 

• Kullanmadan önce korsede hasar veya eksik parça olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin.

• Korsenin veya bileşenlerinin kırılması veya hasar görmesi 
halinde, kullanmayı bırakın ve reçeteyi yazan hekime danışın.

• Korsenin hastaya tam olarak oturduğundan emin olun.  FAZLA 
SIKMAYIN.  Kan dolaşımını engelleyip engellemediğini düzenli 
olarak kontrol edin.

• Eğer bu korseyi kullanırken his değişimleri, olağandışı 
reaksiyonlar, şişme veya ağrı artışı yaşarsanız hemen reçeteyi 
yazan hekime başvurunuz.  Bası yaralanmaları gelişmesi halinde 
kullanmayı bırakın.

• Bu bandın kullanımı için mutlak bir kontrendikasyon 
bulunmamakla birlikte, kullanıcının diyabet hastası olup 
olmadığına veya dolaşım yetmezliği olup olmadığına dikkat 
edilmelidir.  Bu kullanıcılarda cilt hassasiyetinde azalma 
ve yetersiz periferik dolaşım ve bası yaralanması riski artış 
gözlenebilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
2 ÇUBUKLU BOYUNLUK İÇİN YERLEŞTİRME VE UYGULAMA
HAZIRLIK
1. 2 çubuklu boyunluk arka destek çubuklarına bağlı rahatsızlık 

olmadan destek ve hareket kısıtlaması sağlamaktadır.
2. 2 çubuklu CTO’nun takılmak üzere hazırlanması için, çubuklu 

boyunluk arkasını çıkartın ve yerine çubuksuz boyunluk arkası 
takın. Ayar kelepçesini değiştirin.

3. Çubuklu boyunluk ön kısmını ön yelekten çıkartın ve omuz 
bantlarını geri alın. 

BEDEN BELİRLEME
1. Hasta, yastıksız bir yatağa düz uzanmış olmalıdır.
2. Kollar hastanın vücudunun iki yanına yerleştirilmelidir.
3. Doğru boyunluk bedenini seçmek için XTW beden belirleme 

kılavuzunu kullanın.
4. Göğüs kayışının bedenini belirlemek için, göğüs çevresini ksifoid 

çıkıntının ucunun yaklaşık 1” altından ölçün. Eğer çevresi 39”’den 
küçükse, kayışı 41 ve 44 arasındaki çentikten kesin.

5. Uygun anahtar deliğini büyük alüminyum perçinlerin üzerine 
hizalayarak kayışı tutturun.

6. Perçinlerin üzerine sabit bir şekilde oturacak şekilde kayışı sıkıca 
çekin. Bunu karşı tarafta tekrarlayın. 

YELEĞİ OTURTMA
1. Uygun spinal önlemleri alarak, arka yelek bileşenlerini hastanın 

yanına yerleştirin ve köpük şilte örtüsüne bastırırken bunları 
hastanın altına yönlendirin. Boyunluğu hastanın başının altına 
geri yerleştirmek için tekrar edin. NOT: Eğer döndürme gerekirse, 
bu manevrayı yapabilecek kalifiye bir uzmanın olması gerekir.

2. Ön yeleği panelin oyuklarındaki göğüs ucu çizgisini ortalayarak 
yerleştirin.

3. Her bir yandaki halkalı bandı sökün ve torasik kayışı tutturun. 
Kayış çevresinin değiştirilmesi gerekirse, kayışı bir kademe daha 
büyük anahtar deliğine simetrik olarak kaydırın ve sabitleyin.

4. Tam olarak oturduğunda ancak rahatsızlık vermediğinde, 
örtüşen halkalı bandı uygulayarak yerinde sabitleyin. 

5. Omuz bantlarını yerine bağlayın ancak sıkmayın.

BOYUNLUK OTURTMA VE AYARLAMA
1. Boyunluğun düzgünce oturması için hasta nötr şekilde 

hizalanmış olmalıdır. Boyunluğun ön kısmını hastaya yerleştirin 
ve ortalayın.

2. Boyunluğun merkezinin arka kısmını hastanın boynuna 
yerleştirin. Ön kısmı düzgünce sabitleyerek, çift taraflı cırt cırt 
bantları kullanın ve parçaları bir araya bağlayın.

3. Boyunluk hastanın hatlarına uyum sağlayacak şekilde gerilene 
kadar boyunluğu dikkatlice gerin. İstenen rahatlığı sağlamak 
için bantlarda ve ön ve arka esnek dillerde küçük ayarlamalar 
yapılabilir. Hastanın çenesi çene parçasının ucuna sıfır veya 
neredeyse sıfır olmalıdır.

4. CTO’nun önündeki destek çubuklarını, hastanın başı uygun 
konuma gelene ve desteklenene kadar yukarı kaydırın. Verilen 
aleti kullanarak ayarlama kelepçesi üzerindeki vidaları sıkın.

5. Boyunluğun ve yelek panellerinin simetrik olarak oturduğundan 
emin olun. Her türlü gevşekliği ortadan kaldırmak için omuz 
bantlarını hafifçe sıkın. Hastaya ürünün en iyi şekilde oturmasını 
sağlamak için, ayarlama kelepçesi ve omuz bantları kullanılarak 
ayarlamalar yapılabilir. NOT: Hastanın rahatsız olmaması için omu 
bantlarını fazla sıkmayın.

4 ÇUBUKLU BOYUNLUK İÇİN YERLEŞTİRME VE UYGULAMA
HAZIRLIK
1. Doğru boyunluk bedenini seçmek için XTW beden belirleme 

kılavuzunu kullanın.
2. Göğüs kayışının bedenini belirlemek için, göğüs çevresini ksifoid 

çıkıntının ucunun yaklaşık 1” altından ölçün. Eğer çevresi 39”’den 
küçükse, kayışı 41 ve 44 arasındaki çentikten kesin.

3. Uygun anahtar deliğini büyük alüminyum perçinlerin üzerine 
hizalayarak kayışı tutturun.

4. Perçinlerin üzerine sabit bir şekilde oturacak şekilde kayışı sıkıca 
çekin. Bunu karşı tarafta tekrarlayın.

DİK UYGULAMA İÇİN - BOYUNLUĞU TAKMA
1. Boyunluğu hastaya gevşek bir şekilde takın. NOT: Hasta nötr 

şekilde hizalanmış olmalıdır.
2. Boyunluğun doğru biçimde ortalandığından emin olarak, 

boyunluğu çift taraflı cırt cırt bantlarla sıkın. Arka panelin hastaya 
uyum sağlayacak şekilde eğildiğinden ve tüm gevşekliğin 
giderildiğinden emin olmak için yeterince gerdiğinizden emin 
olun. İstenen rahatlığı sağlamak için bantlarda ve ön ve arka 
esnek dillerde küçük ayarlamalar yapılabilir.

YELEĞİ OTURTMA
1. Ön yeleği panelin oyuklarındaki göğüs ucu çizgisini ortalayarak 

yerleştirin.
2. Her bir yandaki halkalı bandı sökün ve kayışı tutturun. Kayış 

çevresinin değiştirilmesi gerekirse, perçini bir kademe daha 
büyük anahtar deliği yuvasına kaydırın. 

3. Tam olarak oturduğunda ancak rahatsızlık vermediğinde, 
örtüşen halkalı bandı uygulayarak yerinde sabitleyin.

4. Omuz bantlarını yerine bağlayın ancak sıkmayın.

AYAR
1. CTO’nun önündeki destek çubuklarını, hastanın başı uygun 

konuma gelene ve desteklenene kadar yukarı kaydırın. 
2. Verilen aleti kullanarak ayarlama kelepçesi üzerindeki vidaları 

sıkın.
3. Boyunluğun arkasını aynı şekilde ayarlayın. Boyunluk arkası ne 

kadar yükseğe yerleştirilirse, hareket kısıtlamasının o kadar etkin 
olacağını unutmayın. Ayar kelepçesi üzerindeki vidaları sıkın.

4. Hem boyunluğun hem de yelek panellerin simetrik olarak 
oturduğundan emin olun. Her türlü gevşekliği ortadan 
kaldırmak için omuz bantlarını hafifçe sıkın. Hastaya ürünün en 
iyi şekilde oturmasını sağlamak için, ayarlama kelepçesi ve omuz 
bantları kullanılarak ayarlamalar yapılabilir. NOT: Hastanın rahatsız 
olmaması için omu bantlarını fazla sıkmayın.

SAKLAMA VE NAKLİYE KOŞULLARI 

KURU TUTUNUZ

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek olarak 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. 
DEROYAL’İN YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA 
UYGUNLUK GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ 
GARANTİNİN YERİNE VERİLİR.

ΑΥΧΕΝΟΘΩΡΑΚΙΚΟΣ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑΣ CTO - 2 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ 
ΚΑΙ 4 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ

ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΝΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και οδηγίες πριν τη 
χρήση.  Η σωστή εφαρμογή είναι ουσιαστική για την ορθή 

λειτουργία του προϊόντος και για τη μείωση του κινδύνου 
τραυματισμού ή επανατραυματισμού, που ενυπάρχει με τη χρήση 
οποιουδήποτε κηδεμόνα.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο αυχενοθωρακικός νάρθηκας CTO προορίζεται για ακινητοποίηση 
του αυχενικού και άνω θωρακικού σπονδύλου.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Αυτός ο κηδεμόνας πρέπει να τοποθετείται στο χρήστη από 

ένα γιατρό ή θεραπευτή με κατάλληλη αδειοδότηση (ένας 
“συνταγογράφος”) ο οποίος είναι εξοικειωμένος με τη χρήση 
και το σκοπό του. Ο συνταγογράφος έχει το καθήκον να παρέχει 
οδηγίες εφαρμογής και κινδύνων σχετικά με τη χρήση αυτού 
του κηδεμόνα σε άλλους αναγνωρισμένους επαγγελματίες του 
τομέα της υγείας που μεταχειρίζονται τους χρήστες και τους 
ίδιους τους χρήστες, συμπεριλαμβανόμενης της διάρκειας 
χρήσης.  Οι οδηγίες που παρέχονται στο παρόν φυλλάδιο δεν 
υποκαθιστούν το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου ή άμεσες 
οδηγίες του συνταγογράφου.  Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με 
ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο.

• Η παρατεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μυϊκή 
ατροφία του χρήστη. Ενδέχεται ο χρήστης να χρειαστεί (1) μία 
περίοδο αναπροσαρμογής μετά τον κηδεμόνα για να αναπτύξει 
μυϊκή δύναμη (2) ασκήσεις φυσικοθεραπείας τακτικά για να 
διατηρηθεί η δύναμη του ποδιού (3) έναν περιορισμό στη 
διάρκεια χρήσης, ή (4) κάποιο συνδυασμό των παραπάνω. 

• Πριν τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε αν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα που 
έχουν υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον συνταγογράφο σας 
αν ο κηδεμόνας ή τα εξαρτήματά του σπάσουν ή υφίστανται 
ζημιά.

• Επιθεωρήστε την εφαρμογή του κηδεμόνα στον ασθενή για 
να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σωστή.  ΝΑ ΜΗ ΣΦΙΓΓΕΤΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΑ.  
Ελέγχετε τακτικά για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν εμποδίζεται η 
κυκλοφορία του αίματος.

• Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον συνταγογράφο σας αν 
διαπιστώσετε μεταβολές στην αίσθηση, ασυνήθιστες 
αντιδράσεις, οίδημα ή αυξημένο πόνο κατά τη χρήση αυτού 
του κηδεμόνα.  Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν αναπτυχθούν τραύματα 
συμπίεσης.

• Αν και δεν αποτελεί μία απόλυτη αντένδειξη για τη χρήση του 
παρόντος κηδεμόνα, δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή αν ο χρήστης 
είναι διαβητικός ή έχει κακή κυκλοφορία του αίματος.  Αυτοί 
οι χρήστες ενδέχεται να έχουν μειωμένη ευαισθησία του 
δέρματος και κινδυνεύουν περισσότερο να παρουσιάσουν 
προβλήματα κακής περιφερικής κυκλοφορίας και τραύματα 
συμπίεσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ 2 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ

1. Το κολάρο 2 σημείων παρέχει υποστήριξη και περιορίζει την 
κίνηση χωρίς δυσφορία από τα σημεία οπίσθιας υποστήριξης.

2. Για να ετοιμάσετε το CTO 2 σημείων για εφαρμογή, αφαιρέστε 
το αναρτημένο πίσω μέρος κολάρου και αντικαταστήστε το με 
το μη αναρτημένο πίσω μέρος κολάρου. Αντικαταστήστε το 
σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης.

3. Αφαιρέστε το αναρτημένο μπροστινό κολάρο από το 
μπροστινό γιλέκο και λύστε τους ιμάντες ώμου. 

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΥΣ
1. Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να ξαπλώνει τελείως σε ένα κρεβάτι χωρίς 

μαξιλάρια.
2. Τα χέρια θα πρέπει να τοποθετούνται κατά μήκος των πλευρών 

του σώματος του ασθενή.
3. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον οδηγό μεγεθών XTW για να επιλέξετε το 

σωστό μέγεθος κολάρου.
4. Για το μέγεθος του θωρακικού ιμάντα, μετρήστε την περίμετρο 

θώρακα περίπου 1” πιο κάτω από την απόφυση ξιφοειδή 
απόφυση. Αν η περίμετρος είναι μικρότερη από 39”, κόψτε τον 
ιμάντα στην εντομή ανάμεσα σε 41 και 44.

5. Συνδέστε τον ιμάντα ευθυγραμμίζοντας την ενδεδειγμένη οπή 
πάνω από τα μεγάλα αλουμινένια πριτσίνια.

6. Τραβήξτε σταθερά τον ιμάντα στη θέση του για ασφαλή 
εφαρμογή στα πριτσίνια. Επαναλαμβάνετε το ίδιο στην απέναντι 
πλευρά. 

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΓΙΛΕΚΟΥ
1. Ενώ παίρνετε τις ενδεδειγμένες προφυλάξεις για τη σπονδυλική 

στήλη, τοποθετείτε πάλι τα στοιχεία του γιλέκου δίπλα 
στον ασθενή και τα οδηγείτε κάτω από τον ασθενή ενόσω 
αποσυμπιέζετε το κάλυμμα στρώματος αφρώδους υλικού. 
Επαναλαμβάνετε για να τοποθετήσετε το κολάρο κάτω από 
το κεφάλι του ασθενή. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αν απαιτείται το γύρισμα του 
κορμού, ο χειρισμός πρέπει να εκτελεστεί από θεραπευτή με 
κατάλληλη αδειοδότηση.

2. Τοποθετήστε το μπροστινό μέρος γιλέκου κεντράροντας τη 
γραμμή θηλών στις εγκοπές του πλαισίου.

3. Αποσυνδέστε τον ιμάντα με θηλιά σε κάθε πλευρά και συνδέστε 
τον θωρακικό ιμάντα. Αν χρειαστεί να αλλάξετε την περίμετρο 
ιμάντα, κινήστε συμμετρικά τον ιμάντα στην επόμενη υποδοχή - 
εγκοπή μεγέθους και ασφαλίστε.

4. Όταν η εφαρμογή είναι στενή, αλλά δεν προκαλεί δυσφορία, 
κλειδώστε τη θέση εφαρμόζοντας τον ιμάντα επικάλυψης με 
θηλιά. 

5. Κουμπώστε τους ιμάντες ώμου στη θέση τους αλλά μην τους 
σφίξετε.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ
1. Ο ασθενής πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε ουδέτερη ευθυγράμμιση 

για την ενδεδειγμένη εφαρμογή κολάρου. Τοποθετήστε το 
μπροστινό μέρος του κολάρου στον ασθενή και κεντράρετε.

2. Τοποθετήστε το πίσω τμήμα του κέντρου του κολάρου 
στο λαιμό του ασθενή. Με το μπροστινό τμήμα κατάλληλα 
στερεωμένο χρησιμοποιήστε τους αμφίπλευρους ιμάντες με 
άγκιστρα και θηλιές και συνδέστε μαζί τα τμήματα.

3. Σφίξτε προσεκτικά το κολάρο έως ότου το κολάρο να κάμπτεται 
στο περίγραμμα του ασθενή. Μπορούν να γίνουν μικρές 
προσαρμογές στους ιμάντες και στις μπροστινές και οπίσθιες 
εύκαμπτες γλωττίδες για να επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή άνεση. Το 
σαγόνι του ασθενή θα πρέπει να συμπίπτει ή περίπου συμπίπτει 
με την άκρη του υποσιάγωνου.

4. Περάστε τα σημεία υποστήριξης στο μπροστινό μέρος του CTO 
προς τα επάνω έως ότου το κεφάλι του ασθενή τοποθετηθεί και 
υποστηριχτεί σωστά. Σφίξτε τις βίδες στο σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης 
με το παρεχόμενο εργαλείο.

5. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα πλαίσια κολάρου και γιλέκου εφαρμόζουν 
συμμετρικά. Σφίξτε απαλά τους ιμάντες ώμου για να εξαλειφθεί 
οποιαδήποτε χαλαρότητα. Οι προσαρμογές μπορούν να γίνουν 
χρησιμοποιώντας το σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης και τους ιμάντες 
ώμου ώστε να επιτευχθεί η βέλτιστη εφαρμογή για τον ασθενή. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Να μη σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τους ιμάντες ώμου 
προκαλώντας δυσφορία στον ασθενή. 

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΚΑΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ 4 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΝ
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ
1. Χρησιμοποιήστε τον οδηγό μεγεθών XTW για να επιλέξετε το 

σωστό μέγεθος κολάρου.
2. Για το μέγεθος του θωρακικού ιμάντα, μετρήστε την περίμετρο 

θώρακα περίπου 1” πιο κάτω από την απόφυση ξιφοειδή 
απόφυση. Αν η περίμετρος είναι μικρότερη από 39”, κόψτε τον 
ιμάντα στην εντομή ανάμεσα σε 41 και 44.

3. Συνδέστε τον ιμάντα ευθυγραμμίζοντας την ενδεδειγμένη οπή 
πάνω από τα μεγάλα αλουμινένια πριτσίνια.

4. Τραβήξτε σταθερά τον ιμάντα στη θέση του για ασφαλή 
εφαρμογή στα πριτσίνια. Επαναλαμβάνετε το ίδιο στην απέναντι 
πλευρά.

ΓΙΑ ΚΑΤΑΚΟΡΥΦΗ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ - ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΚΟΛΑΡΟΥ
1. Τοποθετήστε χαλαρά το κολάρο στον ασθενή. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Ο 

ασθενής πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε ουδέτερη ευθυγράμμιση.
2. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το κολάρο είναι σωστά κεντραρισμένο 

και στη συνέχεια σφίξτε το κολάρο με τους αμφίπλευρους 
ιμάντες με άγκιστρα και θηλιές. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το σφίγγετε 
αρκετά για να εξασφαλίζεται ότι το πίσω πλαίσιο κάμπτεται 
για να προσαρμόζεται στον ασθενή και ότι εξαλείφεται όλη η 
χαλαρότητα. Μπορούν να γίνουν μικρές προσαρμογές στους 
ιμάντες και στις μπροστινές και οπίσθιες εύκαμπτες γλωττίδες 
για να επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή άνεση.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΓΙΛΕΚΟΥ
1. Τοποθετήστε το μπροστινό μέρος γιλέκου κεντράροντας τη 

γραμμή θηλών στις εγκοπές του πλαισίου.
2. Αποσυνδέστε τον ιμάντα με θηλιά σε κάθε πλευρά και συνδέστε 

τον ιμάντα. Αν χρειαστεί να αλλάξετε την περίμετρο ιμάντα, 
κινήστε το πριτσίνι στην επόμενη υποδοχή - εγκοπή μεγέθους. 

3. Όταν η εφαρμογή είναι στενή, αλλά δεν προκαλεί δυσφορία, 
κλειδώστε τη θέση εφαρμόζοντας τον ιμάντα επικάλυψης με 
θηλιά.

4. Κουμπώστε τους ιμάντες ώμου στη θέση τους αλλά μην τους 
σφίξετε.

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ
1. Περάστε τα σημεία υποστήριξης στο μπροστινό μέρος του CTO 

προς τα επάνω έως ότου το κεφάλι του ασθενή τοποθετηθεί και 
υποστηριχτεί σωστά. 

2. Σφίξτε τις βίδες στο σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης με το παρεχόμενο 
εργαλείο.

3. Ρυθμίστε το πίσω μέρος κολάρου με τον ίδιο τρόπο. Λάβετε 
υπόψη ότι όσο πιο ψηλά τοποθετείται το πίσω μέρος κολάρου, 
τόσο πιο αποτελεσματικός είναι ο περιορισμός της κίνησης. 
Σφίξτε τις βίδες στο σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης.

4. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τόσο τα πλαίσια κολάρου και όσο και γιλέκου 
εφαρμόζουν συμμετρικά. Σφίξτε απαλά τους ιμάντες ώμου 
για να εξαλειφθεί οποιαδήποτε χαλαρότητα. Οι προσαρμογές 
μπορούν να γίνουν χρησιμοποιώντας το σφιγκτήρα ρύθμισης 
και τους ιμάντες ώμου ώστε να επιτευχθεί η βέλτιστη εφαρμογή 
για τον ασθενή. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Να μη σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τους 
ιμάντες ώμου προκαλώντας δυσφορία στον ασθενή.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 
ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

CTO - NACK- OCH THORAXORTOS MED 2 
OCH 4 STÖDPUNKTER

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och instruktioner före 
användning.  Korrekt applicering krävs för att produkten ska 

fungera på rätt sätt och för att minska risken för skada eller upprepad 
skada vilket användning av alla ortoser innebär.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
CTO nack- och thoraxortos är avsedd att immobilisera nacken och den 
övre ryggraden.

VARNING
• Ortosen ska passas ut av läkare eller legitimerad vårdpersonal 

(”förskrivare”) med kunskaper om hur och varför produkten 
används. Förskrivaren är skyldig att informera såväl användaren 
som sjukvårdspersonal som behandlar användaren om hur 
stödet används, risker i samband med ortosanvändning samt 
användningstiden.  Anvisningarna i detta informationsblad ersätter 
inte sjukhusprotokoll eller direkt ordination från förskrivaren.  
Används endast enligt ordination.

• Långvarig användning kan orsaka muskelatrofi hos användaren. 
Användaren kan behöva (1) en avvänjningsperiod från ortosen 
för att bygga upp muskelstyrka (2) regelbunden fysioterapi för att 
bibehålla styrkan i benet (3) en begränsad användningstid eller (4) 
en kombination av dessa. 

• Inspektera ortosen med avseende på komponenter som skadats 
eller saknas före användning.

• Avbryt användning och kontakta förskrivaren om ortosen eller dess 
komponenter går sönder eller skadas.

• Inspektera hur ortosen sitter på patienten för att säkerställa korrekt 
passform.  DRA INTE ÅT FÖR HÅRT.  Kontrollera regelbundet för 
att försäkra att cirkulationen inte hindras.

• Rådgör omedelbart med förskrivaren om du upplever 
känselförändringar, ovanliga reaktioner, svullnad eller ökad smärta 
när du använder denna ortos.  Avbryt användning vid tryckskador.

• Även om det inte är en absolut kontraindikation för användning av 
ortosen ska du vara extra försiktig om användaren är diabetiker 
eller har dålig blodcirkulation.  Dessa användare kan ha försämrad 
känslighet i huden och har ökad risk för dålig perifer cirkulation 
och tryckskador.

BRUKSANVISNING
AVPASSNING OCH APPLICERING AV NACKKRAGE MED 2 
STÖDPUNKTER
FÖRBEREDELSE
1. Nackkragen med 2 stödpunkter ger stöd och begränsar rörelsen 

utan obehag från de bakre stödpunkterna.
2. Denna TCO med 2 stödpunkter förbereds inför applicering 

genom att ta bort nackkragens bakstycke med stödpunkter och 
ersätta den med nackkragens bakstycke utan stödpunkter. Byt ut 
justeringsklämman.

3. Ta bort nackkragens framstycke med stödpunkter från västens 
framstycke och öppna axelbanden. 

STORLEKAR
1. Patienten ska ligga platt på en säng utan kudde.
2. Armarna ska ligga längs patientens kropp.
3. Använd XTW storleksguiden för att välja rätt storlek på nackkragen.
4. För att bestämma storleken på bröstremmen, mät bröstomfånget 

ungefär 2,5 cm (1”) under den nedre delen av xiphoid. Om 
omfånget är mindre än 99 cm (39”), skär av remmen vid 
markeringen mellan 41 och 44.

5. Fäst remmen genom att passa in det lämpliga hålet över de stora 
aluminiumnitarna.

6. Dra kraftigt så att remmen spänns fast säkert på nitarna. Gör 
samma sak på andra sidan. 

AVPASSNING AV VÄSTEN
1. Upprätthåll lämpliga försiktighetsåtgärder för ryggen medan 

västens komponenter placeras intill patienten och träs under 
patienten medan madrassens skummaterial trycks ned. Gör på 
samma sätt för att positionera nackkragens bakstycke under 
patientens huvud. OBS! Om kroppen behöver rullas över på ena 
sidan ska man låta legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal utföra denna 
manöver.

2. Positionera västens framstycke genom att centrera bröstvårtslinjen 
med utskärningarna på panelen.

3. Lossa kardborrebanden på båda sidorna och fäst bröstremmen. 
Om remlängden behöver ändras, flytta remmen symmetriskt till 
nästa hål och spänn fast.

4. När passformen är perfekt, och inte obekväm, ska positionen låsas 
genom att fästa det överlappande kardborrebandet. 

5. Fäst axelbanden på plats, men dra inte åt dem.

AVPASSNING OCH JUSTERING AV NACKKRAGE
1. Patienten ska vara i neutral position för korrekt applicering av 

nackkragen. Placera nackkragens framstycke på patienten och 
centrera det.

2. Placera nackkragens bakstycke centrerat mot patientens nacke. 
När framstycket sitter fast ordentligt, fäst de två styckena vid 
varandra med de dubbelsidiga kardborrebanden.

3. Dra försiktigt åt nackkragen tills nackkragen böjs runt patientens 
kontur. Mindre justeringar kan göras på kardborrebanden och på 
de främre och bakre justerbara fästena för önskad bekvämlighet. 
Patientens hake ska vara i höjd med, eller nästan i höjd med, slutet 
på hakstycket.

4. Skjut stödpunkterna på framstycket på nack- och thoraxortosen 
uppåt tills patientens huvud positioneras och stöds riktigt. Dra åt 
skruvarna på justeringsklämman med det medföljande verktyget.

5. Försäkra dig om att nackkragen och västens paneler sitter 
symmetriskt. Dra försiktigt åt axelbanden för att avlägsna eventuell 
slakhet. Justeringar kan göras med justeringsklämman och 
axelbanden för att erhålla perfekt passform för patienten. OBS! Om 
axelbanden dras åt för mycket kan den bli obekväm för patienten.

AVPASSNING OCH APPLICERING AV NACKKRAGE MED 4 
STÖDPUNKTER
FÖRBEREDELSE
1. Använd XTW storleksguiden för att välja rätt storlek på nackkragen.
2. För att bestämma storleken på bröstremmen, mät bröstomfånget 

ungefär 2,5 cm (1”) under den nedre delen av xiphoid. Om 
omfånget är mindre än 99 cm (39”), skär av remmen vid 
markeringen mellan 41 och 44.

3. Fäst remmen genom att passa in det lämpliga hålet över de stora 
aluminiumnitarna.

4. Dra kraftigt så att remmen spänns fast säkert på nitarna. Gör 
samma sak på andra sidan.

FÖR APPLICERING UPPRÄTT - AVPASSNING AV KRAGEN
1. Placera nackkragen löst på patienten. OBS! Patienten ska vara i en 

neutral position.

2. Försäkra dig om att nackkragen är korrekt centrerad och dra åt 
nackkragen med det dubbelsidiga kardborrebandet. Försäkra 
dig om att dra åt tillräckligt mycket så att bakstycket böjs mot 
patientens kontur och all slakhet avlägsnas. Mindre justeringar kan 
göras på kardborrebanden och på de främre och bakre justerbara 
fästena för önskad bekvämlighet.

AVPASSNING AV VÄSTEN
1. Positionera västens framstycke genom att centrera bröstvårtslinjen 

med utskärningarna på panelen.
2. Lossa kardborrebanden på båda sidorna och fäst remmen. Om 

remlängden behöver ändras, flytta niten till nästa storlekshål. 
3. När passformen är perfekt, och inte obekväm, ska positionen låsas 

genom att fästa det överlappande kardborrebandet.
4. Fäst axelbanden på plats, men dra inte åt dem.

JUSTERING
1. Skjut stödpunkterna på framstycket på nack- och thoraxortosen 

uppåt tills patientens huvud positioneras och stöds riktigt. 
2. Dra åt skruvarna på justeringsklämman med det medföljande 

verktyget.
3. Justera nackkragens bakstycke på samma sätt. Ju högre 

upp nackkragens bakstycke placeras, desto mer effektiv är 
rörelsebegränsningen. Dra åt skruvarna på justeringsklämman.

4. Försäkra dig om att nackkragen och västens paneler sitter 
symmetriskt. Dra försiktigt åt axelbanden för att avlägsna eventuell 
slakhet. Justeringar kan göras med justeringsklämman och 
axelbanden för att erhålla perfekt passform för patienten. OBS! Om 
axelbanden dras åt för mycket kan den bli obekväm för patienten.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT 

FÖRVARAS TORRT

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten bor 
måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) dagar från 
leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet och 
utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET 
FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER 
AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.

AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN INDIVIDUELL PATIENT

ICKE-STERIL

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.


